RECEIVED

12 JUL 16 AM 7: 43 1 HEARINGS CLERK 2 EPA -- REGION 10 3 4 5 6 BEFORE THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 8 REGION 10 U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 9 In the Matter of: Docket No. CAA-10-2012-0054 10 EMPIRE LUMBER CO., RESPONDENT EMPIRE LUMBER 11 Respondent. COMPANY'S ACCEPTANCE TO 12 PARTICIPATE IN EPA'S ADR **PROCESS** 13 14 Respondent Empire Lumber Company (Respondent), by and through its 15 counsel, Richard Du Bey and Jennifer Sanscrainte and Short Cressman & Burgess 16 PLLC, hereby accepts U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Office of the 17 Administrative Law Judge's June 28, 2012 offer to participate in an Alternative Dispute 18 Resolution (ADR) process to facilitate the settlement of the above referenced 19 adjudicative case. 20 As requested by Chief ALJ Biro, we provide the following: 21 Name and Phone Number: (1)22 Richard A. Du Bey 23 Jennifer L. Sanscrainte Short Cressman & Burgess PLLC 24 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 682-3333

RESPONDENT EMPIRE LUMBER COMPANY'S ACCEPTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN EPA'S ADR PROCESS - 1 & BURGESS PLLC

999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000, Seattle, WA 98104-4088 206,682,3333 phone | 206,340,8856 fax | www.schlau.com

1	(2)	Name of Respondent:
2		Empire Lumber Company, dba Kamiah Mills P.O. Box 638
3		Kamiah, Idaho 83536-0638
4	(3)	Case Docket Number:
5		CAA-10-2012-0054
6	(4)	Represented Party:
7		Empire Lumber Company, dba Kamiah Mills
8	(5)	Participate in ADR: [X] Yes [] No
9		
10	DAT	ED thisday of July, 2012.
11		SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC
12		
13		By Richard Du Bey, WSBA No. 8109
14		Email: rdubey@scblaw.com
15		Jennifer Sanscrainte, WSBA No. 33166 Email: jsainscrainte@scblaw.com Attorneys for Respondent Empire Lumber Company
16		Attorneys for Respondent Empire Edinoet Company
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

RESPONDENT EMPIRE LUMBER COMPANY'S ACCEPTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN EPA'S ADR PROCESS - 2

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000, Seartie, WA 99104-4088 206 682 3333 prione | 206,340,8856 fax | www.scbine.com

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I, Melody Wasley, certify and declare:		
3	I am over the age of 18 years, make this Declaration based upon personal knowledge, and am competent to testify regarding the facts contained herein.		
5	On Only 12, 2012—I served true and correct copies of RESPONDENT EMPIRE LUMBER COMPANY'S ACCEPTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN EPA'S ADR PROCESS on the parties and in the manner listed below:		
7 8 9 10	Maria Whiting-Beale U.S. EPA Office of the Administrative Law Judges 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. Mail Code: 1900L Washington, D.C. 20460 Candace Smith Acting Regional Hearing Clerk EPA Region 10 1200 Sixth Ave., Suite 900 Mail Stop: ORC-158 Seattle, WA 98101 [] Via Facsimile		
11 12 13 14	[X] Via Facsimile: 202-565-0044 [] Via U.S. Mail [] Via U.S. Mail [] Via Legal Messenger [] Via Legal Messenger [] Via Federal Express [] Via Federal Express [X] Via E-Mail: [X] Via E-Mail: whiting- beale.maria@epa.gov		
15 16 17	Shirin Venus, Asst. Regional Counsel EPA Region 10 1200 Sixth Ave., Suite 900 Mail Stop: ORC-158 Seattle, WA 98101		
19 20 21 22	[] Via Facsimile [] Via U.S. Mail [] Via Legal Messenger [] Via Federal Express [X] Via E-Mail: venus.shirin@epamail.epa.gov		
23	I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.		
24	SIGNED on at Seattle, Washington.		
	Molody Wasley		
	RESPONDENT EMPIRE LUMBER COMPANY'S ACCEPTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN EPA'S ADR PROCESS - 3 SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000, Seattle, WA 98104-4088 208.682.3333 phone 208.340.8856 tax www.scaline.com		